
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
TUESDAY, 13 DECEMBER 2022 
 
11.30 AM COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
 
MEMBERSHIP -  Councillor Keith Glazier (Chair)  

Councillors Nick Bennett, Chris Collier, Rupert Simmons and David Tutt 
 

 
A G E N D A  
 
1.   Minutes of the meeting held on 8 November 2022  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
2.   Apologies for absence   

 
3.   Disclosures of interests   

Disclosures by all members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the member regards the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct. 

 
4.   Urgent items   

Notification of items which the Chair considers to be urgent and proposes to take at the 
appropriate part of the agenda. Any members who wish to raise urgent items are asked, 
wherever possible, to notify the Chair before the start of the meeting. In so doing, they 
must state the special circumstances which they consider justify the matter being 
considered urgent. 

 
5.   LMG Managers Pay Offer 2022/2023  (Pages 5 - 8) 

Report by Chief Operating Officer  
 

6.   Chief Executive, Chief Officers' and Deputy Chief Officers' Pay 2022/23  (Pages 9 - 16) 
Report by Assistant Director of Human Resources and Organisation Development 
 

7.   Quarterly Scrutiny Report  (Pages 17 - 50) 
Report by Assistant Chief Executive  
 

8.   Non Attendance Report  (Pages 51 - 52) 
Report by Assistant Chief Executive  
 

9.   Any other items previously notified under agenda item 4   
 

 
 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 5 December 2022 
 
Contact Georgina Seligmann, Governance and Democracy Manager,  
01273 481955 
Email: georgina.seligmann@eastsussex.gov.uk  



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES of a meeting of the Governance Committee held at Council Chamber, County Hall, 

Lewes on 8 November 2022. 

 

 

PRESENT  Councillors Keith Glazier (Chair), Nick Bennett, Rupert Simmons and David Tutt 

 

ALSO PRESENT Councillors Wendy Maples, Stephen Shing, Georgia Taylor and Trevor Webb 

(who joined via Microsoft Teams as a non-voting substitute).  

 

25. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 29 SEPTEMBER 2022  
 
25.1  RESOLVED – that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee held on 29 
September 2022 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 
26. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
26.1  Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Collier. It was noted that 
Councillor Webb was substituting for him. 
 
27. REPORTS  
 
27.1 Copies of the reports referred to below are included in the minute book.  
 
28. LMG MANAGERS PAY OFFER 2022/2023  
 
28.1 The Governance Committee considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer on the 
LMG Managers Pay 2022/23. 
 
28.2  The Governance Committee RESOLVED to agree the pay offer to LMG Managers for 
the financial year 2022/23 to mirror the national (NJC) award, as set out in paragraph 2.4 of the 
report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Governance Committee  
 

Date of meeting: 13 December 2022 
 
 

By: Chief Operating Officer 
 
 

Title: LMG Managers Pay 2022/23 
 

 

Purpose: To agree the pay award for LMG Managers for 2022/23 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The Governance Committee is recommended to agree the pay award for LMG Managers for the 
financial year 2022/23 to mirror the national (NJC) award, as set out in paragraph 1.1 below. 

 
1 Background 
 

1.1 At its meeting on 8 November 2022, the Governance Committee received a report with regards 
to the 2022/23 pay offer for LMG Managers to be negotiated with Unison. Following due 
consideration, the Committee agreed the offer to be made as mirroring the national (NJC) pay award, 
which provides for: 
 

 an increase of £1,925 on all NJC pay points with effect from 1 April 2022 

 an increase of 4.04% on all allowances (e.g. sleep-in duty etc) with effect from 1 April 2022 

 an increase of one day to all employees’ annual leave entitlement with effect from 1 April 2023    
 
2 Supporting information 

 

2.1 Following the Governance Committee’s decision on 8 November 2022, negotiations with 
UNISON have taken place and local managers have indicated their acceptance of the pay offer. 
Attached at Appendix 1 is a copy of the LMG salary scales showing the updated 2022/23 rates of 
pay.  
 
3. Recommendation 

 

3.1 The Governance Committee is recommended to agree the pay award for LMG Managers for 
the financial year 2022/23 to mirror the national (NJC) award, as set out in paragraph 1.1 above.  
 
 
 
Ros Parker 
Chief Operating Officer 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact Officer:  
Sarah Mainwaring, Assistant Director, HR & OD   
Tel. No: 01273 482060      
Email: sarah.mainwaring@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5

mailto:sarah.mainwaring@eastsussex.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Grade Scale Point 01/04/2021 01/04/2022
5 £40,408 £42,333
6 £41,620 £43,545
7 £42,867 £44,792
8 £44,157 £46,082

9 £45,483 £47,408
10 £46,850 £48,775
11 £48,259 £50,184
12 £49,709 £51,634

13 £51,201 £53,126
14 £52,739 £54,664
15 £54,328 £56,253
16 £55,952 £57,877

17 £57,639 £59,564
18 £59,368 £61,293
19 £61,148 £63,073
20 £62,987 £64,912

21 £64,884 £66,809
22 £66,820 £68,745
23 £68,838 £70,763
24 £70,903 £72,828

25 £73,037 £74,962
26 £75,226 £77,151
27 £77,483 £79,408
28 £79,803 £81,728

29 £82,201 £84,126
30 £84,671 £86,596
31 £87,221 £89,146
32 £89,833 £91,758

33 £92,527 £94,452
34 £95,309 £97,234
35 £98,172 £100,097
36 £101,123 £103,048

LMG 7

LMG 8

Local Managerial Grades 
(LMG) salary scale

LMG 1

LMG 2

LMG 3

LMG 4

LMG 5

LMG 6

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Governance Committee  
 

Date of meeting: 13 December 2022 
 

By: Assistant Director, Human Resources and Organisation Development 
 

Title: Chief Executive, Chief Officers’ and Deputy Chief Officers’ Pay 2022/23 
 

Purpose: To consider the position in relation to the pay award for the Chief 
Executive, Chief Officers and Deputies for 2022/23  
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

The Governance Committee is recommended to agree the pay award for the Chief Executive, Chief 
Officers and Deputy Chief Officers for the financial year 2022/23 to mirror the national (NJC and JNC) 
pay awards as set out in paras 2.4 and 2.6 below. 
 

 

1 Background 
 

1.1 Chief Officers’ pay is locally determined and any annual increases approved by this Committee 
are effective from the 1 April of the relevant pay year.  
 
1.2 The national (NJC and JNC) pay awards are relevant to these local negotiations as the decision 
made regarding the local pay offer needs to take into account the impact on the wider workforce and 
organisation as a whole, as well as the wider market position.  
 
1.3 Set against this background, the local pay award for the Chief Executive, Chief Officers and 
Deputy Chief Officers has therefore historically mirrored the national awards. Any consideration of a 
pay increase should, however, take into account the wider public sector context and the future 
financial challenges facing the Council.  
 
2. Supporting information 
 

2.1 The annual Consumer Prices Index (CPI) inflation measures changes in the price level of 
consumer goods and services purchased by households. On 21 March 2017, the CPI was replaced 
by a new measure: the Consumer Prices Index, including owner occupier’s housing costs (CPIH). 
This extends the CPI to include a measure of the costs associated with owning, maintaining and 
living in one’s own home (owner occupiers’ housing costs OOH), along with council tax. This is the 
most comprehensive measure of inflation. The CPIH rose by 9.6% in the 12 months to October 2022, 
up from 8.8% in September 2022. On a monthly basis, CPIH rose by 1.6% in October 2022, 
compared with a rise of 0.9% in October 2021 (Office for National Statistics Nov 
[...]
however, to recognise that Councils do not have consistent staffing structures and it is 
therefore very difficult to be confident that we are comparing on a ‘like for like’ basis.  For example, it 
is worth noting that a number of Councils have introduced the role of ‘Executive Director’, which sits 
between the Chief Executive and departmental Chief Officers, thereby providing additional senior 
strategic capacity. This is not a layer that exists within East Sussex. 

 
2.8 In order to provide the Committee with an understanding of the local market position and 
subject to the above, attached at Appendix 1 is high level benchmarking data showing the 
comparison in relation to the Chief Executive, Chief Officers and Deputies’ pay and our closest 
neighbours.    

 
2.9   A key relevant factor is the context in which the Council is operating. The scale of the 
leadership challenge, running a complex organisation and services in the face of financial challenge, 
complex needs and multiple risks is significant. Working collaboratively and in partnership is vital to 
support the challenges around service delivery and integration and our senior leaders have significant 
external facing roles in addition to the services they manage. The Chief Executive and Chief Officers 
are critical to ensuring the continued delivery of our essential services to the residents of East 
Sussex. 

 
2.10 It is recognised that there is a level of scrutiny on pay for senior officers. It is, however, equally 
important that the Council is able to attract and retain high calibre staff to ensure the best delivery of 
services to the residents of East Sussex. Whilst acknowledging that pay is only one element of the 
overall employment package, it is, nonetheless an important one. Given the current significant 
recruitment and retention challenges, it is essential that our pay rates are appropriately competitive.  

 
2.11 Given this backdrop, it would seem appropriate to offer a pay award that mirrors the national 
pay awards agreed. 

 
2.12 The Committee will be aware that at its meeting on 28 January 2020, it agreed an additional 
payment to be made to the Chief Executive in recognition of the significant additional responsibilities 
arising from being appointed as shared Chief Executive across both East and West Sussex County 
Councils. Whilst in previous years, as an element of pay, the percentage increase has been applied 
to this additional payment, as this pay award is a one-off payment, it is not proposed to apply it to the 
additional payment.   

 
Financial Implications 
 
2.13 The estimated impact of mirroring the national pay award to the Chief Executive, Chief Officer 
and Deputy Chief Officer pay bill is £20k per annum including on-costs. This is fully provided for in the 
MTFP. 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



2.14 Attached at Appendix 2 is a copy of the current Chief Executive, Chief Officer and Deputy Chief 
Officer salary scales showing the impact of an increase of £1,925, along with the respective 
percentage increase for each pay point.      

 
3. Conclusion and reasons for recommendations  
 

3.1 The Governance Committee is recommended to determine the pay offer for the Chief 
Executive, Chief Officers and Deputy Chief Officers for the financial year 2022/23 as being in line with 
the national (NJC and JNC) pay awards as set out in paras 2.4 and 2.6 above.  
 
 
 
 

Sarah Mainwaring 
Assistant Director, Human Resources and Organisation Development  
 
 
 
Contact Officer: 
Ruth Wilson, HR Manager, Reward and Recruitment 
Email: ruth.wilson@eastsussex.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 11

mailto:ruth.wilson@eastsussex.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Chief Executive
Min Salary Max Salary

ESCC* 189,358£        206,911£          
ESCC** 222,317£        239,870£          

Hampshire
Kent 205,701£        211,002£          

Surrey 2021/22 214,184£        237,337£          

Chief Officer (Director)

Min Salary Max Salary
ESCC 142,542£        15
[...]
 £156,236 1.247%

13 £189,358 £191,283 1.017%
14 £195,035 £196,960 0.987%
15 £200,886 £202,811 0.958%
16 £206,911 £208,836 0.930%

CE

Chief Officer Salary Scale

Dep COA

DEP COB

COA

COB

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Governance Committee 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

13 December 2022 

By: Assistant Chief Executive 
 

Title: Quarterly Scrutiny Update 
 

Purpose: To provide an overview of scrutiny activity being undertaken by the 
People, Place and Health Overview Scrutiny Committees and an 
update on the work of the Audit Committee.  

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: The committee is recommended to: 

1) note the updates on scrutiny and Audit Committee activity and the current work 
programmes at appendices 1-4. 
 
2) agree to receive update reports on a six monthly basis in future. 
 

1 Background 

1.1 These regular reports aim to provide the committee with a summary of scrutiny activity 
across the People, Place and Health Overview Scrutiny Committees and the work of the Audit 
Committee to support the visibility to all Members of the wide range of work being undertaken by 
the scrutiny and Audit committees.  

1.2 These updates have been produced quarterly over the past year, during a period in which 
scrutiny committees have reviewed and updated their work programmes significantly and begun 
a range of new projects.  It is now proposed that the reports are prepared on a six monthly basis 
in future to allow scrutiny activity to develop further between updates. This approach has been 
supported by the Scrutiny and Audit Committee Chairs and Vice-Chairs Group. 

1.3 This report outlines developments since the last update in September, focusing 
particularly on the committee meetings held at the end of September which were not covered by 
the previous report. The current work programmes for the committees are attached at appendices 
1-4. An overview of planned scrutiny review and Reference Group activity over the coming 
months across 
[...]
ternal Audit Progress Report – Quarter 1 2022/23  

 CIPFA Financial Management Code 

 Strategic Risk Register – Quarter 1 2022/23 – The committee resolved to request a 
session for the Audit Committee to conduct a ‘deep dive’ into the Strategic Risk 
Management framework to explore the processes and governance using Risk 12 (Cyber 
Attack) as an example. 

 Managing Back Office Systems (MBOS) Update 

 Audit Committee Work programme 

5.3 The committee met again recently in late November to consider reports including the 
quarterly Internal Audit report, annual update on Property Investment Strategy, and the 2021/22 
Statement of Accounts. 

Briefings and working groups 

5.4 Two training sessions were provided to the committee on 23 September covering counter 
fraud work and risk management.  

5.5 A ‘deep dive’ session to explore the Risk Management framework (as mentioned above) 
will be held on 31 March ahead of the Audit Committee meeting. 

5.6 The Working Group which is providing oversight of the MBOS programme implementation 
met on 26 August and discussed the MBOS project entering into User Acceptance Testing and 
the impact of Payroll Parallel Run as a critical stage of the project. A further Working Group 
meeting was held on 22 November. 

Page 24



6 Conclusion and reasons for recommendations  

6.1 This report provides an overview of recent scrutiny and Audit Committee work for the 
committee to note. It is also recommended that the committee agrees to receive future reports on 
a six monthly basis to enable scrutiny activity to develop further between updates. 

 

PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive 

Contact Officer: Claire Lee  
Tel. No. 07523 930526 
Email: Claire.lee@eastsussex.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 25

mailto:Claire.lee@eastsussex.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

People Scrutiny Committee - Work Programme  

Current Scrutiny Reviews   

Title of Review Detail Proposed 
Completion 
Date  

Use of digital and technology 
[...]
ewed and agreed 
at March Cttee 

   Reporting dates 
TBC 

CSD 
Prevention 
(People) 

  Main review activity commences 
with timeline for completion and 

reporting to be reviewed and agreed 
at March Cttee 

   Reporting dates 
TBC 

Highways 
maintenance 
(Place) 

  Scoping  Report to 
Cttee 

Main review activity (TBC) Reporting dates 
TBC 

School 
exclusions 
(People) 

  Updated 
scoping  

 Report to 
Cttee 

Main review activity (TBC) 

Climate 
change 
(Place) 

   Scoping 
(TBC) 

Report to 
Cttee (TBC) 

 Main review activity (TBC) 

School 
attendance 
(People) 

      Updated 
scoping 

 Report to Cttee 
(July) 

 

 

 

P
age 49



Reference Groups 

 Nov 22 Dec 22 Jan 23 Feb 23 March 23 April 23 May 23 June 23 July 23 
onwards 

Local 
Transport 
Plan (Place) 

   Meeting      

Loneliness 
and isolation 
(People) 

Final 
meeting  

        

Health and 
Social Care 
Integration 
Programme 
(People) 

Meeting          

Adult Social 
Care 
Reforms 
(People) 

 Meeting timings TBC based on national 
developments 

    

Economic 
development 
(Place) 

  Meeting - timing TBC      

Educational 
Attainment 
and 
Performance 
(People) 

  Meeting - timing TBC      

 

P
age 50



 
Report to Governance Committee 

 

Date 13 December 2022 
 

Report By Assistant Chief Executive 
  

Title of Report Non Attendance at Meetings 
 

Purpose of Report To consider whether to grant a dispensation to Councillor Collier 
in relation to his non attendance at meetings of the authority. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
The Governance Committee is recommended to approve the reason for Councillor 
Collier’s non-attendance and grant a dispensation for Councillor Collier from attending 
meetings of the Council to allow Councillor Collier to remain qualified until such time 
as he is recovered and is able to attend a meeting of the Council.  
 

 
1. Supporting Information 
 
1.1 Section 85 of the Local Government Act 1972 provides that if a Member fails, throughout 
a period of six consecutive months to attend a meeting of the authority then they cease to be 
a member of the authority unless the failure was due to some reason approved by the 
Authority before the expiration of the period.  
 
1.2 Councillor Collier is unwell and unlikely to be in a position to attend a meeting in person 
in the near future and consequently risks not having attended at a meeting for 6 months.  
Councillor Collier has requested that the Council considers granting him a dispensation.  
 
 
2. Conclusion and Reason for Recommendation 
  
2.1 As a result of Councillor Collier’s ill health it is unlikely that he will be able to attend a 
meeting in the coming months. The Committee is therefore recommended to approve the 
reason for Councillor Collier’s non-attendance and grant a dispensation from attending 
meetings of the Council until June 2023.  
 
 
Philip Baker 
Assistant Chief Executive 
 
Contact Officer: Georgina Seligmann 
Tel: 01273 482355  
Email: georgina.seligmann@eastsussex.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 51

Agenda Item 8

mailto:georgina.seligmann@eastsussex.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 8 November 2022
	5 LMG Managers Pay Offer 2022/2023
	Governance Committee report LMG Managers Pay 2022-23 13 December 22 App1

	6 Chief Executive, Chief Officers' and Deputy Chief Officers' Pay 2022/23
	Governance Committee report CE CO and DCO Pay 2022-23 13 Dec 22 App1
	Governance Committee report CE CO and DCO Pay 2022-23 13 Dec 22 App2

	7 Quarterly Scrutiny Report
	App 1 - PeopleScrutinyWorkProgramme
	App 2 - Place Committee work programme
	App 3 - HOSC Work Programme Nov 2022
	App 4 - Audit Committee work programme
	App 5 - Current review and RGp timelines Dec22

	8 Non Attendance Report



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Governance Committee held at Council Chamber, County Hall, 
Lewes on 13 December 2022. 
 

 
PRESENT  Councillors Keith Glazier (Chair), Nick Bennett, Chris Collier, Rupert Simmons and 
David Tutt 
 
ALSO PRESENT Councillors Johnny Denis, Stephen Shing and Trevor Webb 

 
29. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 8 NOVEMBER 2022  

 
29.1 RESOLVED – that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee held on 8 
November 2022 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 
30. REPORTS  
 
30.1 Copies of the reports referred to below are included in the minute book.  
 
31. LMG MANAGERS PAY OFFER 2022/2023  
 

31.1 The Governance Committee considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer on the 

LMG Managers Pay 2022/23. 
 
31.2 The Governance Committee RESOLVED to agree the pay award for LMG Managers for 
the financial year 2022/23 to mirror the national (NJC) award, as set out in paragraph 1.1 of the 
report.  
 
32. CHIEF EXECUTIVE, CHIEF OFFICERS' AND DEPUTY CHIEF OFFICERS' PAY 
2022/23  
 
[The Chief Executive, Chief Officers and Deputy Chief officers present at the meeting left the 
meeting prior to consideration of this item] 
 
32.1 The Governance Committee considered a report by the Assistant Director, Human 
Resources and Organisation Development on the pay award for the Chief Executive, Chief 
Officers and Deputies for 2022/23. 
 
32.2 The following amendment was moved by Councillor Tutt and seconded: 
 
The pay award for the Chief Executive, Chief Officers and Deputy Chief Officers for the financial 
year 2022/23 should be frozen (0% pay award) 
 
32.3 The amendment was lost (by 3 votes to 2) 
 
32.4 The Committee RESOLVED (by 3 votes to 2) to agree the pay award for the Chief 
Executive, Chief Officers and Deputy Chief Officers for the for the financial year 2022/23 to 
mirror the national (NJC and JNC) pay awards. 
 
[Councillors Chris Collier and David Tutt voted against the above resolution] 
 
33. QUARTERLY SCRUTINY REPORT  
 



 
 
 

 

33.1  The Governance Committee considered a report giving an overview of scrutiny activity 
being undertaken by the People, Place and Health Overview Scrutiny Committees and an 
update on the work of the Audit Committee.  
 
33.2  The Committee RESOLVED to:  
 

1)  note the updates on scrutiny and Audit Committee activity and the current work 
programmes at appendices 1-4 of the report;  
2)  agree to receive update reports on a six monthly basis in future. 

 
34. NON ATTENDANCE REPORT  
 
34.1  The Governance Committee considered a report on whether to grant a dispensation to 
Councillor Collier in relation to his non-attendance at meetings of the authority.  
 
34.2  The Committee RESOLVED to note the report.  
 
 


